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Important Safety InformatIon
Explanation of Attention Words and Symbols used in this guide

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to potential personal 
injury hazards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid 
possible injury or death.

WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could 
result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE is used to address safe use practices not related to personal injury.

• When children are present in the home, it is important to consider the pet door during child 
proofing activities. The pet door may be misused by a child resulting in the child accessing 
potential hazards that may be on the other side of the pet door. Purchasers/Homeowners with 
swimming pools should ensure that the pet door is monitored at all times and that the swimming 
pool has adequate barriers to entry. If a new hazard is created inside or outside of your home, 
which may be accessed through the pet door, Radio Systems® Corporation recommends that 
you properly guard access to the hazard or remove the pet door. The closing panel or lock, 
if applicable, is provided for aesthetic and energy efficiency purposes and is not intended as 
a security device. Radio Systems® Corporation will not be liable for unintended use and the 
purchaser of this product accepts full responsibility for oversight of the opening it creates.

• Power Tools. Risk of severe injury; follow all safety instructions for your power tools. Be sure 
to always wear your safety goggles.

• The user, prior to installation, must become familiar with all building codes that may affect 
the installation of the pet door and determine, along with a licensed contractor, its suitability 
in a given installation. This pet door is not a fire door. It is important for the owner and 
contractor to consider any risks that may be present inside or outside of the pet door, and 
any risks that may be created by subsequent changes to your property and how they may 
relate to the existence and use, including misuse of the pet door. 

• Keep these instructions with important papers; be sure to transfer these instructions to the 
new owner of the property.

• Check for electrical/plumbing fixtures that could be in the wall where you wish to place the 
pet door.

• Make sure the support fits snug and that it is not too long or too short. In either instance, 
damage to the wall can occur.

• If placing screws into vinyl siding it may be necessary to drill a hole through the siding 
slightly larger than the heads of the screws. This will allow the screws to tighten flush with 
plywood and not buckle the vinyl siding.
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Thank you for choosing the PetSafe® brand. You and your pet deserve a companionship that 
includes memorable moments and a shared understanding together. Our products and training 
tools enhance the relationship between pets and their owners. If you have any questions about 
our products or training your pet, please visit our website at www.petsafe.net or contact our 
Customer Care Center at 1-800-732-2677.

To get the most protection out of your warranty, please register your product within 30 days 
at www.petsafe.net. By registering and keeping your receipt, you will enjoy the product’s 
full warranty and should you ever need to call the Customer Care Center, we will be able to 
help you faster. Most importantly, PetSafe® will never give or sell your valuable information to 
anyone. Complete warranty information is available online at www.petsafe.net.
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Components

          

Installation Guide
Wall Entry Aluminum
Pet Door™  with Flaps

Drywall
Screws
8 pcs.

Washer
8 pcs.

Template Center LocatorClosing Panel

Toggle Bolt
8 pcs.

Tools Needed
• Framing Square
• Jigsaw
• Drill
•  5⁄16” (8 mm) & ½”  (13 mm) Drill Bits
• Phillips Screwdriver
• Tape Measure
• Tape
• Pencil
• Level
• Scissors
• Stud Finder

NOTE: Some applications may require the Wall Entry Extension Tunnel (sold separately). 
See “Replacement Parts and Accessories” on page 10.

Key Definitions
Outer Frame Size: Overall pet door dimensions
Cut-out Size: Opening cut in homeowner’s wall for proper fit and pet door installation
Replacement Flap Size: Overall flap size when removed from pet door
Flap Opening Size: Usable flap space for pet to enter and exit through the pet door
Interior Frame: Pet door frame on the inside of home
Exterior Frame: Pet door frame on the outside of home
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Installing Your Wall Entry Aluminum Pet Door™

Measure
1A. Locate the site for the Wall Entry Aluminum Pet 

Door™. Locate the studs in the proposed area. Locate 
the center between the two studs. Using a pencil, 
draw a 5” (12.7 cm) vertical line on center about 10” 
to 12” (25.4 cm to 30.5 cm) above the floor.

1B. Mark the shoulder height of your pet on the vertical 
line. Draw a horizontal line through your mark.

Check for electrical and plumbing fixtures that could be in the wall where 
you wish to place the pet door.

Tape
2A. Place the template against the wall. Align the lines on the 

template with the lines on the wall. Tape in place. 

2B. Check that the template is square. 

2C. Carefully trace the template with a pencil. Remove the 
template from the wall. Take a moment to review the hole 
location to ensure that the template is level and that this is 
the best possible location for the pet door.

Cut Interior Wall
3A. Drill out the four corners of the rectangular hole with 

a 5⁄16” (8 mm) drill bit.

Helpful Tip: Use both hands to hold drill steady and 
straight at a 90° angle.

3B. Carefully cut the hole out using a jigsaw or other 
appropriate cutting device. Cut on line.

Helpful Tip: When cutting use both hands to hold 
the saw slow, steady and straight at a 90° angle.

Step 1 

10"-12"

Center Between
Studs

Shoulder Height

1A

1B

Step 2 

2A
2B

2C

Step 3 

3A
3B
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3C. 
Fit

Check Using the A side of the pet door, check  
the fit. Do not force fit if it is tight.

3D. If the hole is too small, simply remove the pet door 
and re-cut or file the hole slightly to enlarge. Do 
not cut more than ⅛” (3.2 mm) from your previous 
cut. Once the pet door properly goes into the hole, 
adjust to ensure the unit is square.

Cut Exterior
4A. Remove the pet door from the wall. Fold up the 

Center Locator. 

4B. Slide the folded piece into the back of A side as 
shown.

4C. Place A side of pet door back into wall and use the 
drywall screws to hold unit in place temporarily.

4D. Lift the flap and push the 
Center Locator until it is 
touching the outside wall. 
Make sure all the folded 
flaps are resting flush on 
the inside of tunnel and 
that you have not 
completely pushed Center 
Locator out of pet door. 
Mark the holes on the 
Center Locator.

4E. Remove the pet door from the inside wall. Drill out the 
marked holes with your 5⁄16” (8mm) drill bit. Be careful to 
keep these holes as straight as possible. 

Helpful Tip: Use both hands to hold drill steady and straight 
at a 90° angle.

3C

3D

Step 4 
4A

4B

4C 4D

4E
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4F. You are now ready to work from the outside wall.  
Line up the three holes on the template with the 
three holes that you just drilled. Check for square 
and tape in position.

4G. Drill out the four corners of the rectangular hole with 
a 5⁄16” (8 mm) drill bit.

Helpful Tip: Use both hands to hold drill steady and 
straight at a 90° angle.

4H. Carefully cut the hole out using a jigsaw or other 
appropriate cutting device. Cut on line.

Helpful Tip: When cutting use both hands to hold the saw slow, 
steady and straight at a 90° angle.

Helpful Tip: If you are going through vinyl siding it is best  
to carefully score and cut the siding before cutting through 
plywood.

4I. 
Fit

Check Using the B side of the pet door, check the fit. Do not 
force fit if it is tight. If the hole is too small, simply remove the 
pet door and re-cut or file the hole slightly to enlarge. Do 
not cut more than ⅛” (3.2 mm) from your previous cut. 
Once the pet door properly goes into the hole, adjust to 
ensure the unit is square.

4F

4G

4H

4I



8 1-800-732-2677

Install and Attach Interior
Optional Support Installation:
5A. Optional: Measure from the inside of outer wall to the 

inside of inner wall as shown. Cut a 2X4 to the measured 
length, making sure that the cut is square. Remove any debris 
that may be inside the wall where the support will be located.

5B. Optional: Place support inside wall so that the top of 
support is flush with the bottom of cut-outs. Use 2 drywall 
screws (supplied) or 2 wood screws (optional) to fasten the 
inner side of support as shown. Check again to make sure 
that the support is flush with bottom of cut-outs.

Make sure the support fits snug and that it is 
not too long or too short. In either instance, 
damage to the wall can occur.

5C. Optional: Use the 2 drywall screws (supplied) or 2 wood 
screws (optional) to fasten the outer portion of the support.

If placing screws into vinyl siding it may be 
necessary to drill a hole through the siding 
slightly larger than the heads of the screws. 
This will allow the screws to tighten flush with 
plywood and not buckle the vinyl siding.

5D. Using the holes left by the drywall screws on the A side of pet 
door as pilot holes, drill a ½" (13 mm) hole for the toggle bolts.

5E. Install the Toggle Bolts into the A side of the Pet Door as shown.

5F. Place the A side of the pet door back into the cut hole and 
tighten the bolts. Be careful not to overtighten. 

Helpful Tip: You may need to start the toggle bolt into the hole. 
Be careful not to overtighten. Sometimes you need to hold the 
screw out so the toggle is locked while you tighten the 
screw until the toggle is tight enough that it will hold 
itself in place while you finish tightening.

Step 5 

Optional

Optional

5A

5B

Optional5C

5D

5E

5F
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Install and Attach Exterior
6A. You are now ready to work from the outside wall. With 

B side in position, mark location of 4 toggle bolt holes. 
Remove B side of the pet door. 

6B. Drill marked locations with ½” (13 mm) drill bit.

6C. Install the toggle bolts into the B side. Slide the B side 
of the Pet Door into the A side that is already installed 
on the inside. The unit will slide together just like it was 
in the package.

Fit
Check Inspect the unit for a snug fit and any gaps that 

could cause a draft or water penetration. Either tighten the fit 
or use closed cell foam and/or silicone caulk in these areas.

Helpful Tip: If installing in a vinyl siding application, you may 
want to place closed cell foam and/or silicone caulk between 
the pet door flange and the siding.

Train Your Pet
7A. Bring your pet to the pet door. Temporarily tape both flaps up 

and try to talk your pet into going through. If your pet will not go 
through the door do not force him through the door, simply wait 
for your pet to go through on his own.

Helpful Tip: Sometimes it helps for you to be on one side of the 
door and your pet on the other. You may try persuading your pet 
through the door using a small piece of food or a treat.

Step 6 

6A

6B

6C

Step 7 

7A
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Replacement Flaps
Replace & Adjust
During extreme changes in weather, vinyl flaps can shrink during cold months and stretch in 
warmer months. Easily replace or adjust to ensure a snug fit during seasonal changes.

To Replace: Remove screws from 
the frame of pet door.

Remove bar and flap. Replace new vinyl flap and 
position horizontally and 
vertically to fit into door frame. 
Replace existing bar and 
tighten screws in place.

To Adjust: Slightly loosen screws 
from frame of pet door.

Slightly move bar away from 
flap.

Adjust flap horizontally  
and/or vertically to fit  
into door frame. Push bar  
towards flap and tighten 
screws in place.

Replacement Parts and Accessories
To purchase replacement parts for your PetSafe® Wall Entry Aluminum Pet Door™, contact our 
Customer Care Center at 1-800-732-2677 or visit our website at www.petsafe.net.

Component Replacement Part Number

Small Replacement Flap PAC11-11037

Medium Replacement Flap PAC11-11038

Large Replacement Flap PAC11-11039

Small Closing Panel MPA00-12831

Medium Closing Panel MPA00-12832

Large Closing Panel MPA00-12833

Small Wall Entry Extension Tunnel MPA00-15039

Medium Wall Entry Extension Tunnel MPA00-15040

Large Wall Entry Extension Tunnel MPA00-15041

Installation Hardware Kit MPA00-12641
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Terms of Use and Limitation of Liability
1. Terms of Use  

This Product is offered to you conditioned upon your acceptance without modification of the terms, 
conditions and notices contained herein. Usage of this Product implies acceptance of all such terms, 
conditions, and notices. 

2. Proper Use  
This Product is designed for use with pets where training is desired. The specific temperament of your 
pet may not work with this Product. If you are unsure whether this is appropriate for your pet, please 
consult your veterinarian or certified trainer. Proper use includes reviewing the entire Operating Guide 
provided with your Product and any specific Caution statements.

3. No Unlawful or Prohibited Use  
This Product is designed for use with pets only. This pet training device is not intended to harm, injure, 
or provoke. Using this Product in a way that is not intended could result in violation of Federal, State or 
local laws.

4. Limitation of Liability  
In no event shall Radio Systems® Corporation be liable for any direct, indirect, punitive, incidental, special 
or consequential damages, or any damages whatsoever arising out of or connected with the use or 
misuse of this Product. Buyer assumes all risks and liability from the use of this Product.

5. Modification of Terms and Conditions  
Radio Systems Corporation reserves the right to change the terms, conditions and notices under which 
this Product is offered.

Customer Care International
USA & Canada - Tel: 800-732-2677
Monday - Friday 8 AM - 8 PM / Saturday 9 AM – 5 PM
Australia - Tel: 1800 786 608
Monday - Friday 8:30 AM - 5 PM
New Zealand - Tel: 0800 543 054
Monday - Friday 10:30 AM - 7 PM

Warranty
One Year Non-Transferrable Limited Warranty
This Product has the benefit of a limited manufacturer’s warranty. Complete details of the 
warranty applicable to this Product and its terms can be found at www.petsafe.net and/or are 
available by contacting your local Customer Care Center:
Radio Systems PetSafe Europe Ltd, 2nd Floor, Elgee Building, Market Square Dundalk, Co. 
Louth, Ireland
Radio Systems Corporation, 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, TN 37932 USA
Australia/New Zealand – In compliance with the Australian Consumer Law, Warranties Against 
Defects, effective January 1, 2012, warranty details of this Product are as follows:
One Year Non-Transferrable Limited Warranty
What is covered: Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd (hereinafter referred to as “Radio Systems”) 
warrants to the original retail purchaser, and not any other purchaser or subsequent owner, 
that its Product, when subject to normal and proper residential use, will be free from defects 
in material or workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the purchase date. An “original 
retail consumer purchaser” is a person or entity who originally purchases the Product, or a gift 
recipient of a new Product that is unopened and in its original packaging. When serviced by 
Radio Systems Customer Service, Radio Systems covers labor and parts for the first year of 
ownership; after the first year, a service or upgrade charge will apply relative to replacement of 
the Product with new or refurbished items at Radio Systems’ sole discretion.
The limited warranty is non-transferrable and shall automatically terminate if the original retail 
consumer purchaser resells the Radio Systems Product or transfers the property on which the 
Radio Systems Product is installed. This Limited Warranty excludes accidental damage due to 
dog chews; lightning damage; or neglect, alteration, and misuse. Consumers who purchase 
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products outside of Australia, New Zealand, or from an unauthorized dealer will need to return 
the Product to the original place of purchase for any warranty issues. Please note that Radio 
Systems does not provide refunds, replacements, or upgrades for change of mind, or any 
other reason outside of these Warranty terms.
Claims Procedure
Any claim made under this Warranty should be made directly to Radio Systems Australia Pty 
Ltd Customer Care Centre at:
Radio Systems Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 765, Mudgeeraba QLD 4213
Australia Residents: 1800 786 608
New Zealand Residents: 0800 543 054
Email: info@petsafeaustralia.com.au
To file a claim, a proof of purchase must be provided. Without a proof of purchase, Radio 
Systems will not repair or replace faulty components. Radio Systems requests the Consumer to 
contact the Radio Systems Customer Care Center to obtain a Warranty Return Number, prior to 
sending the Product. Failure to do so may delay in the repair or replacement of the Product. 
If the Product is deemed to be faulty within 30 days from date of original purchase, Radio 
Systems will organize for a replacement to be sent in advance of returning the faulty Product. 
A Post Bag will be included with the replacement Product for the return of the faulty Product. 
The Product must be returned within 7 days of receiving the replacement. If the Product is 
deemed to be faulty after 30 days from the date of original purchase, the consumer will be 
required to return the Product to Radio Systems at the consumer’s own expense. Radio 
Systems will test and replace the faulty unit or its components and return to the consumer free 
of charge, provided the Product is within its said warranty period. This warranty is in addition 
to other rights and remedies available to you under the law. Radio Systems goods come with 
guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australia Consumer Law. You are entitled to 
a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the 
goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.
Should you have any queries or require any further information, please contact our Customer 
Care Center on 1800 786 608 (Australia) or 0800 543 054 (New Zealand).
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Français

Importante InformatIon de SécurIté
Explication des mots et symboles d’alerte utilisés dans ce guide

Voici un symbole d'alerte de sécurité. Il signifie un risque potentiel de blessures 
corporelles. Suivez tous les messages de sécurité suivant ce symbole pour éviter 
toutes blessures corporelles ou même la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si non 
évitée, pourrait résulter en des blessures sérieuses ou même la mort.

ATTENTION, utilisé avec un symbole d'alerte de sécurité, indique une 
situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des 
blessures légères à modérées.

AVIS, indique les pratiques qui ne sont pas relatives aux blessures corporelles.

• Lorsque des enfants sont présents dans la maison, il est important de toujours surveiller la 
chatière pendant les activités de ceux-ci. La chatière pourrait être mal utilisée par un enfant, ce 
dernier pouvant alors faire face à des risques potentiels se situant de l'autre côté de la chatière. 
Les acheteurs et propriétaires possédant des piscines devraient s'assurer que la chatière est 
toujours surveillée et que la piscine est entourée d'une barrière adéquate y empêchant l'accès. 
Si un nouveau risque est créé à l'intérieur ou à l'extérieur de votre résidence, risque pouvant 
être accéder par la chatière, Radio Systems® Corporation recommande de sécuriser l'accès 
à ce danger adéquatement ou de retirer la chatière. Le panneau de fermeture ou le verrou, si 
applicable, est fourni en un but esthétique et d'économie d'énergie et ne doit pas être utilisé 
comme un dispositif de sécurité. Radio Systems® Corporation ne peut être tenu responsable 
d'intrusion involontaire et il est entendu que l'acheteur de ce produit accepte la totale 
responsabilité de la surveillance de l'ouverture qu'il créé ainsi.

• Outils électriques. Risques de blessures sérieuses; suivez toutes les instructions de sécurité de 
vos outils électriques. Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité.

• L'utilisateur, avant l'installation, doit être familier avec les codes de construction pouvant 
affecter l'installation de la chatière et déterminer, en conjonction un entrepreneur autorisé, la 
pertinence de son installation. Cette chatière n'est pas une sortie d'incendie. Il est important 
pour le propriétaire et l'entrepreneur de considérer tous les risques présents à l'intérieur 
comme à l'extérieur de la chatière, ainsi que tous les risques pouvant être créés suite à 
des changements effectués sur votre propriété et comment l'existence et l'utilisation de la 
chatière, y compris une mauvaise utilisation de celle-ci, peut représenter un danger.

• Conservez ces instructions avec vos papiers importants; en cas de vente de votre propriété, 
assurez-vous de transférer ces instructions au nouveau propriétaire.

• Assurez-vous de l’absence d’installations de plomberie ou d’installations électriques dans la 
section du mur où vous souhaitez installer la chatière.

• Veillez à ce que le support s’encastre parfaitement et ne soit ni trop long, ni trop court. Dans 
les deux cas, le mur pourrait être endommagé.

• Si les vis doivent traverser un parement de vinyle, il peut être nécessaire de percer un trou 
légèrement plus grand que la tête des vis dans le parement. Ceci permettra aux vis d’être 
bien serrées contre le contreplaqué et de ne pas déformer le parement de vinyle.
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Merci d'avoir choisi la marque PetSafe®. Vous et votre animal méritez une camaraderie qui 
comprend des moments mémorables et une compréhension partagée. Nos produits et nos 
outils de dressage permettent aux animaux et leurs propriétaires de vivre une meilleure 
relation. Si vous avez des questions sur nos produits ou l'entraînement de votre animal, 
veuillez visiter notre site Internet au www.petsafe.net ou contactez notre service à la clientèle 
au numéro 1 800 732-2677.

Pour obtenir la protection maximale de votre garantie, veuillez enregistrer votre produit 
sur notre site Web dans les 30 jours suivant votre achat à l'adresse www.petsafe.net. En 
enregistrant votre produit moins de 30 jours après la date d'achat et en conservant votre reçu, 
vous bénéficierez d'une réponse plus rapide du service à la clientèle s'il advenait que vous 
deviez communiquer avec eux. Plus important encore, PetSafe® remettra ni ne vendra de 
renseignements importants à votre sujet à quiconque. L'information complète de la garantie 
est disponible en ligne à l'adresse www.petsafe.net.
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Composants

          

Guide 
d’installation

Chatière murale en
aluminium avec rabats

Vis
autoforeuses,

8 pièces

Rondelles,
8 pièces

Gabarit Localisateur 
de centre

Panneau
de fermeture

Boulons à 
ailettes, 8 pièces

Outils nécessaires
• Équerre de charpente
• Scie à découper
• Perceuse
• Forets 8 mm (5⁄16 po) & 13 mm (½ po)
• Tournevis Phillips
• Ruban à mesurer
• Ruban
• Crayon
• Niveau
• Ciseaux
• Détecteur de montants

REMARQUE : Certaines applications peuvent nécessiter le tunnel d’extension (vendu 
séparément). Consultez la section « Pièces et accessoires de rechange » à la page 21.

Définitions clefs
Dimension extérieure du cadre: Dimensions générales de la chatière
Taille de l’ouverture: Découpe de l’ouverture dans la mur du propriétaire pour l’installation  
et l’ajustement adéquat de la chatière
Taille du rabat de remplacement: Taille générale du rabat lorsque celui-ci est retiré de la 
chatière
Taille de l’ouverture par rabat: Espace utilisé par le rabat pour permettre l’entrer et la sortie de 
l’animal à travers la chatière
Cadre intérieur: Cadre de la chatière sur la partie intérieur de la maison
Cadre extérieur: Cadre de la chatière sur l’extérieur de la maison
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Installation de votre Wall Entry Aluminum Pet Door™

Mesurer
1A. Choisissez l’emplacement de la chatière en 

aluminium PetSafe® s’intégrant au mur. Repérez 
les montants à l’emplacement choisi. Repérez la 
verticale se trouvant au centre de l’espace entre 
les deux montants. À l’aide d’un crayon, tracez une 
ligne verticale de 12,7 cm (5 po) à une distance 
d’environ 25,4 à 30,5 cm (10 à 12 po) du sol.

1B. Faites une marque correspondant à la hauteur de 
l’épaule de votre animal de compagnie sur la ligne 
verticale. Tracez une ligne horizontale vis-à-vis de 
cette marque.

Assurez-vous de l’absence d’installations de plomberie ou d’installations 
électriques dans la section du mur où vous souhaitez installer la chatière.

Ruban
2A. Placez le gabarit contre le mur et alignez les lignes du 

gabarit sur les lignes tracées sur le mur. Fixez le gabarit à 
l’aide de ruban adhésif. 

2B. Assurez-vous que le gabarit est d’équerre. 

2C. Tracez avec soin le contour du gabarit sur le mur à l’aide 
d’un crayon. Retirez le gabarit du mur. Prenez un moment 
pour réexaminer l’emplacement de l’ouverture et vous 
assurer que le gabarit est bien droit et que l’emplacement 
choisi est le meilleur emplacement possible pour la 
chatière.

Couper le mur à  l’intérieur
3A. 3A Faites un trou aux quatre coins du rectangle en 

utilisant un foret de 8 mm (5⁄16 po).

Astuce utile : Utilisez vos deux mains afin que la 
perceuse soit stable et droite à un angle de 90°.

3B. 3B Découpez l’ouverture rectangulaire avec soin 
en utilisant une scie sauteuse ou tout autre outil de 
découpage approprié. Découpez sur la ligne.

Astuce utile : Pendant la coupe, utilisez vos deux 
mains pour couper lentement, régulièrement et à un 
angle de 90°.

Étape 1 

25,4 cm à 30,5 cm 

Centrer entre 
les montants Hauteur 

d’l’épaule

1A

1B

Étape 2 

2A
2B

2C

Étape 3 

8 mm

3A
3B
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3C. 
Vérification

d'ajustement À l’aide du côté A de la chatière, vérifiez  
l’ajustement de celle-ci. N’essayez pas de faire 
entrer la chatière dans l’ouverture de force.

3D. Si l’ouverture est trop petite, retirez simplement 
la chatière et agrandissez légèrement l’ouverture 
à l’aide d’une lime ou d’une scie. N’agrandissez 
pas l’ouverture au-delà de 3,2 mm (⅛ po) de votre 
coupe initiale. Une fois que la chatière s’adapte bien 
à l’ouverture, faites les ajustements nécessaires 
pour assurer que la chatière est bien d’équerre.

Couper à l’extérieur
4A. Retirez la chatière du mur. Repliez le centreur. 

4B. Glissez la pièce repliée à l’arrière du côté A de la 
manière indiquée dans l’illustration.

4C. Replacez le côté A de la chatière dans le mur et 
utilisez les vis autoforeuses pour la maintenir en 
place temporairement.

4D. Soulevez le rabat et 
appuyez sur le centreur 
jusqu’à ce qu’il soit en 
contact avec le mur 
extérieur. Veillez à ce que 
les rabats repliés soient 
bien appuyés contre les 
parois intérieures de 
l’ouverture en forme de 
tunnel et assurez-vous 
que vous n’avez pas 
poussé le centreur 
complètement hors de la 
chatière. Faites une 
marque vis-à-vis de 
chaque trou percé dans le centreur.

4E. Retirez la chatière du mur. Percez les trous à l’endroit des 
marques à l’aide d’un foret de 8 mm (5⁄16 po). Veillez à percer 
ces trous aussi droits que possible. 

Astuce utile : Utilisez vos deux mains afin que la perceuse 
soit stable et droite à un angle de 90°.

3C

3D

Étape 4 

4A

4B

4C 4D

4E
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4F. Vous êtes maintenant prêt à travailler à partir du mur  
extérieur. Alignez les trois trous du gabarit sur les 
trois trous que vous venez de percer. Assurez-vous 
que le gabarit est d’équerre et fixez-le en place à 
l’aide de ruban adhésif.

4G. Faites un trou aux quatre coins du rectangle en 
utilisant un foret de 8 mm (5⁄16 po).

Astuce utile : Utilisez vos deux mains afin que la 
perceuse soit stable et droite à un angle de 90°.

4H. Découpez l’ouverture rectangulaire avec soin en utilisant une 
scie sauteuse ou tout autre outil de découpage approprié. 
Découpez sur la ligne.

Astuce utile : Pendant la coupe, utilisez vos deux mains pour 
couper lentement, régulièrement et à un angle de 90°.

Astuce utile : Si le mur est recouvert d’un parement de vinyle, 
il est préférable de rayer le parement et de le découper avec 
soin avant de procéder au découpage du contreplaqué.

4I. 
Vérification

d'ajustement À l’aide du côté B de la chatière, vérifiez 
l’ajustement de celle-ci. N’essayez pas de faire entrer 
la chatière dans l’ouverture de force. Si l’ouverture est 
trop petite, retirez simplement la chatière et agrandissez 
légèrement l’ouverture à l’aide d’une lime ou d’une scie. 
N’agrandissez pas l’ouverture au-delà de 3,2 mm (⅛ po) 
de votre coupe initiale. Une fois que la chatière s’adapte 
bien à l’ouverture, faites les ajustements nécessaires 
pour assurer que la chatière est bien d’équerre. 

8 mm

4F

4G

4H

4I
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Installer et fixer l’intérieur
Installation du support (facultative):
5A. Facultative:  Mesurez la distance de l’intérieur du mur 

extérieur à l’intérieur du mur intérieur de la manière indiquée 
dans l’illustration. Coupez un morceau de bois de charpente 
(2X4) de la longueur mesurée, en vous assurant que la coupe 
est d’équerre. Enlevez tout débris qui pourrait se trouver à 
l’intérieur du mur là où le support sera mis en place.

5B. Facultative:  Mettez le support en place à l’intérieur du mur 
de telle sorte que la partie supérieure du support soit au même 
niveau que le bas des ouvertures pratiquées dans le mur. 
Utiliser 2 vis à plâtre (fournies) ou 2 vis à bois (non fournies) 
pour fixer le côté intérieur du support, comme indiqué. Vérifiez 
de nouveau que la partie supérieure du support est bien au 
même niveau que le bas des ouvertures pratiquées dans le mur.

Veillez à ce que le support s’encastre parfaitement 
et ne soit ni trop long, ni trop court. Dans les deux 
cas, le mur pourrait être endommagé.

5C. Facultative:  Utiliser 2 vis à plâtre (fournies) ou 2 vis à bois 
(non fournies) pour fixer la partie extérieure du support.

Si les vis doivent traverser un parement de vinyle, il peut 
être nécessaire de percer un trou légèrement plus grand 
que la tête des vis dans le parement. Ceci permettra 
aux vis d’être bien serrées contre le contreplaqué et de 
ne pas déformer le parement de vinyle.

5D. Utilisez les trous laissés par les vis autoforeuses dans le côté 
A de la chatière comme trous pilotes et percez des trous de 13 
mm (½ po) pour les boulons.

5E. Mettez les boulons en place dans le côté A de la chatière de la 
manière indiquée dans l’illustration.

5F. Mettez le côté A de la chatière en place de la manière 
indiquée dans l’illustration et serrez les boulons. Veillez 
à ne pas visser trop fort. 

Astuce utile : Vous devrez peut-être commencer à 
visser le boulon dans le trou. Il peut être nécessaire 
de tirer sur le boulon de manière à bloquer l’écrou en 
place pour pouvoir visser le boulon, jusqu’à ce que 
l’écrou tienne suffisamment bien en place pour vous 
permettre de finir de serrer le boulon.

Étape 5 

Facultative

Facultative

5A

5B

Facultative5C

13 mm

5D

5E

5F
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Installer et fixer l’extérieur
6A. Vous êtes maintenant prêt à travailler à partir du mur 

extérieur. Après avoir mis en place le côté B, faites une 
marque pour indiquer l’emplacement des quatre (4) 
boulons. Retirez le côté B de la chatière. 

6B. Percez les trous à l’endroit des marques à l’aide d’un 
foret de 13 mm (½ po).

6C. Mettez les boulons en place dans le côté B de la 
chatière. Glissez le côté B de la chatière dans le 
côté A déjà en place à l’intérieur. Les deux parties 
s’imbriqueront l’une dans l’autre comme elles l’étaient 
dans l’emballage.

Vérification

d'ajustement Inspectez l’assemblage et assurez-vous 
que celui-ci s’encastre parfaitement; repérez tout vide 
susceptible de laisser filtrer l’eau ou l’air. Si de tels vides sont 
présents, resserrez l’assemblage ou calfeutrez les interstices 
à l’aide de mousse de plastique à alvéoles fermées ou 
de mastic.

Astuce utile : Si le mur extérieur est recouvert d’un parement de vinyle, il peut être préférable 
d’insérer une couche de mousse plastique à alvéoles fermées entre la membrure de la chatière 
et le parement.

Entraînement de votre animal
7A. Amenez votre animal de compagnie devant la chatière. Fixez 

les rabats à l’aide de ruban adhésif et tentez, par la parole, de 
convaincre votre animal de franchir la chatière. Si votre animal 
de compagnie refuse de franchir la chatière, ne le forcez pas à le 
faire; attendez qu’il le fasse de plein gré.

Astuce utile : Il peut être utile de vous placer d’un côté de la chatière 
tandis que l’animal se trouve de l’autre côté. Vous pouvez essayer 
de convaincre votre animal d’utiliser la chatière à l’aide d’un petit 
morceau de nourriture ou d’une gâterie.

Étape 6 

6A

6B

6C

Étape 7 

7A
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Battants de rechange
Remplacer et ajuster
Pendant les changements extrêmes de conditions météo, les battants de vinyle peuvent 
rapetisser lors des grands froids d'hiver et prendre de l'expansion pendant les canicules 
estivales. Le battant se remplace ou s'ajuste facilement pour assurer un contact étroit pendant 
les changements saisonniers.

Pour remplacer : retirer les 
vis se trouvant du cadre de 
la chatière.

Retirer la barre et le battant. Remplacer le battant en vinyle 
par un nouveau et le placer 
de manière à ce qu'il s'ajuste 
à l'horizontale et à la verticale 
dans le cadre de la chatière. 
Remettre la barre déjà utilisée 
et resserrer les vis.

Pour ajuster : desserrer 
légèrement les vis de la 
chatière.

Éloigner légèrement la barre 
du battant.

Placer le battant de 
manière à ce qu'il s'ajuste à 
l'horizontale et à la verticale 
dans le cadre de la chatière. 
Repousser la barre vers le 
battant et resserrer les vis.

Pièces et accessoires de rechange
Pour acheter des pièces de rechange pour votre PetSafe® Wall Entry Aluminum Pet Door™, 
communiquez avec notre Centre de service à la clientèle au 1-800-732-2677 ou visitez notre 
site Web, www.petsafe.net.

Pièce N° de pièce de rechange

Petit battant de rechange PAC11-11037

Battant de rechange moyen PAC11-11038

Battant de rechange grand PAC11-11039

Petit battant à verrou MPA00-12831

Battant à verrou moyen MPA00-12832

Battant à verrou grand MPA00-12833

Petite tunnel extension mur d'entrée pour le Chatiere en 
s'integrant au mur

MPA00-15039

Moyennes tunnel extension mur d'entrée pour le Chatiere en 
s'integrant au mur

MPA00-15040

Grand tunnel extension mur d'entrée pour Chatiere en 
s'integrant au mur

MPA00-15041

Ensemble d’outils d’installation MPA00-12641
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Conditions d’utilisation et limitation de 
responsabilité
1. Modalités d'usage  

Ce produit vous est offert à condition de votre acceptation des modalités et avis contenus dans la 
présente, sans modifications. L'usage de ce produit implique votre accord avec de telles modalités 
et avis. 

2. Usage approprié  
Ce produit a été conçu pour le dressage des chiens. Le tempérament spécifique de votre animal 
pourrait ne pas être compatible avec ce produit. Si vous n’êtes pas sûr que ce dispositif soit 
approprié pour votre chien, veuillez consulter votre vétérinaire ou un dresseur professionnel.net. 
Une utilisation adéquate comprend la revue de l’intégralité du manuel de fonctionnement et de 
dressage qui est inclus avec votre produit de même que de tout avertissement spécifique.

3. Usage illégal ou interdit  
Ce produit a été conçu pour le dressage des chiens uniquement. Ce dispositif de dressage des 
chiens ne vise pas à blesser ou provoquer. L'usage de ce produit d'une manière non prévue 
pourrait entraîner des infractions aux lois fédérales, locales ou de l'état.

4. Exonération des responsabilités  
En aucun cas Radio Systems® Corporation ne pourra être tenu responsable de tout dommage 
direct, indirect, punitif, accidentel, spécial ou conséquent ou de tout dommage que ce soit 
survenant suite ou en lien avec l'usage ou le mauvais usage de ce produit. L'acheteur prend à sa 
charge les risques et les responsabilités en rapport avec l'utilisation de ce produit.

5. Modifications aux modalités  
Radio Systems® Corporation se réserve le droit de modifier les modalités et avis sous lesquels ce 
produit est offert.

Service à la clientèle international
États-Unis et Canada - Tél : 800-732-2677
Du lundi au vendredi de 8h00 à 20h00 / Samedi de 9h00 à 17h00
Australie - Tél. : 1800 786 608
Du lundi au vendredi de 8h30 à 17h00
Nouvelle Zélande - Tél. : 0800 543 054
Du lundi au vendredi de 10h30 à 19h00

Garantie
Garantie limitée non transférable de un an
Ce produit est pourvu d’une garantie limitée du fabricant. Les détails complets de la garantie 
applicable pour ce produit et ses modalités peuvent être revus au www.petsafe.net.Product to 
the original place of purchase for any warranty issues.
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Español

InformacIón Importante Sobre SegurIdad
Explicación de los símbolos y palabras de atención utilizados en esta guía

Este es un símbolo de alerta. Se utiliza para advertir al usuario sobre posibles 
lesiones personales. Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad que aparecen 
junto a este símbolo para evitar posibles lesiones o la muerte.

ADVERTENCIA indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, 
podría provocar la muerte o daños serios.

ATENCIÓN, utilizada con el símbolo de alerta de seguridad, indica 
una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita podría provocar lesiones 
menores o moderadas.

AVISO se utiliza para referirse a prácticas no relacionadas con las lesiones personales.

• Cuando hay niños en la casa, es importante reconsiderar la colocación de la puerta para 
mascotas durante la implementación de medidas de seguridad. Un niño puede utilizar de 
manera indebida la puerta para mascotas y acceder a lugares potencialmente peligrosos al 
atravesar la puerta.  Los compradores o propietarios que tienen piscinas de natación en sus 
hogares deben asegurarse de controlar la puerta para mascotas en todo momento y de que 
la piscina tenga las barreras de protección adecuadas para impedir el ingreso. En el caso 
de que se origine una nueva situación de peligro ya sea dentro o fuera de su hogar y a la 
cual se pueda acceder a través de la puerta para mascotas, Radio  Systems® Corporation 
le recomienda que evite el acceso a dicho peligro o quite la puerta para mascotas. El panel 
de cierre o bloqueo, si corresponde, se incluye con fines estéticos y de ahorro de energía, 
y no como un dispositivo de seguridad. Radio Systems® Corporation no se responsabilizará 
por el uso inadecuado de este producto; el comprador asume total responsabilidad por la 
supervisión de la abertura que instala.

• Herramientas eléctricas. Riesgo de lesiones graves; siga todas las instrucciones de 
seguridad incluidas con las herramientas eléctricas. Siempre utilice gafas de seguridad.

• Antes de instalar el producto, el usuario debe familiarizarse con todos los códigos de 
construcción que pudieran afectar la instalación de la puerta para mascotas y decidir, junto 
con un contratista habilitado, si su instalación es viable en un lugar determinado. La puerta 
para mascotas no es una puerta contra incendios. Tanto el propietario como el contratista 
deben considerar todos los riesgos que pudieran presentarse tanto en el interior como 
en el exterior del hogar; como así también, los riesgos que podrían originarse debido a 
cambios posteriores que se realicen en la vivienda y de qué manera estos cambios pueden 
relacionarse con la existencia y el uso, incluido el uso indebido, de la puerta para mascotas. 

• Guarde estas instrucciones junto con los documentos importantes y recuerde entregárselas 
al nuevo propietario de la vivienda.

• Asegúrese de que no haya conexiones eléctricas o de plomería en la pared donde desea 
instalar la Puerta para mascotas.

• Asegúrese de que el soporte se ajuste perfectamente y que no quede muy largo o muy 
corto. En cualquiera de estos casos, puede dañar la pared.

• Si va a colocar tornillos en un revestimiento de vinilo, posiblemente deba perforar un agujero 
en el revestimiento que sea un poco más grande que las cabezas de los tornillos. De esta 
forma podrá ajustar los tornillos hasta que queden a ras con la madera contrachapada y no 
doblen el revestimiento de vinilo.
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Le agradecemos por elegir la marca PetSafe®. Usted y su mascota se merecen disfrutar de 
una relación repleta de momentos memorables y comprensión mutua. Nuestros productos 
y herramientas de adiestramiento mejoran la relación entre las mascotas y sus propietarios. 
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre nuestros productos o el adiestramiento de su mascota, visite 
nuestro sitio web en www.petsafe.net o bien, comuníquese por teléfono con nuestro Centro de 
atención al cliente al 1-800-732-2677.

Para aprovechar al máximo la protección de su garantía, registre su producto dentro de los 
30 días posteriores a la compra en www.petsafe.net. Al registrar su producto y guardar el 
comprobante de compra, podrá disfrutar de la garantía completa del mismo y, si necesita 
llamar al Centro de atención al cliente, le podremos atender con mayor rapidez. Y, lo que 
es más importante, PetSafe® nunca entregará o venderá su información valiosa a nadie. La 
información completa de la garantía está disponible por Internet en www.petsafe.net.
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Componentes

          

Guía de
instalación

Puerta de aluminio de
entrada en la pared

con puertas abatibles

Tornillos para
paredes de

yeso, 8 unidades

Arandelas,
8 unidades

Plantilla Localizador
del centro

Panel de cierre

Tornillos de
fiador,

8 unidades

Herramientas necesarias
• Escuadra de enmarcar
• Sierra de vaivén
• Taladro
• Brocas de 8 mm (5⁄16”) y 13 mm (½”)
• Destornillador Phillips
• Cinta métrica
• Cinta
• Lápiz
• Nivel
• Tijeras
• Detector de vigas

NOTA: Algunas aplicaciones pueden requerir el túnel de extensión de entrada en la pared 
(que se vende por separado). Consulte “Partes y accessorios de reemplazo” en la página 31.

Definiciones clave
Tamaño del marco exterior: Dimensión total de la puerta para mascotas
Tamaño de la abertura: Hueco en la pared de la vivienda para la correcta instalación y 
encastre de la puerta para mascotas
Tamaño del repuesto del panel vaivén: Tamaño total del panel vaivén cuando se separa de 
la puerta para mascotas
Apertura del panel vaivén: Espacio utilizable por donde entra y sale la mascota
Marco interior: Marco de la puerta para mascotas en el interior de la vivienda
Marco exterior: Marco de la puerta para mascotas en el exterior de la vivienda
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Cómo instalar el recepto Wall Entry 
Aluminum Pet Door™

Mida
1A. Ubique el sitio para la Puerta de aluminio de pared 

para mascotas. Ubique los parantes en el área 
propuesta. Ubique el centro entre los dos parantes. 
Con un lápiz, trace una línea vertical de 12,7 cm (5”) 
en el centro, aproximadamente entre 25,4 a 30,5 cm 
(10” a 12”) del suelo.

1B. Marque la altura del hombro de su mascota en la línea 
vertical. Trace una línea horizontal sobre su marca.

Asegúrese de que no haya conexiones eléctricas o de plomería en la pared 
donde desea instalar la Puerta para mascotas.

Coloque la cinta
2A. Coloque la plantilla sobre la pared; alinee las líneas de la 

plantilla con las líneas de la pared. Sujete la plantilla con 
cinta adhesiva. 

2B. Verifique que la plantilla esté recta. 

2C. Marque cuidadosamente la plantilla con un lápiz. Saque 
la plantilla de la pared. Deténgase un momento y revise la 
ubicación del agujero para asegurarse de que la plantilla 
está nivelada y que ésta es la mejor ubicación posible para 
la Puerta para mascotas.

Cortar la pared interior
3A. Perfore las cuatro esquinas del agujero rectangular 

con una broca de 8 mm (5⁄16”).

Consejo útil: Utilice ambas manos para mantener el 
taladro firme y derecho en un ángulo de 90°.

3B. Corte cuidadosamente el agujero con una sierra 
caladora u otra herramienta de corte adecuada. 
Corte por la línea.

Consejo útil: Utilice ambas manos para mantener 
la sierra firme y derecha a un ángulo de 90° y así 
cortar lentamente.

Paso 1 

25,4 cm a 30,5 cm

Centrar entre los 
parantes

Altura del hombro

1A

1B

Paso 2 

2A
2B

2C

Paso 3 

8 mm

3A
3B
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3C. 
Instalar

Verificar Verifique el calce con el lado A de la  
Puerta para mascotas. Si queda apretada, no la 
ajuste a la fuerza.

3D. Si el agujero es muy pequeño, simplemente saque 
la Puerta para mascotas y vuelva a cortar o lime 
un poco los bordes para agrandar el agujero. No 
corte más de 3,2 mm (⅛”) respecto del corte 
anterior. Una vez que la Puerta para mascotas 
calce correctamente en el agujero, ajústela para 
asegurarse de que la unidad quede recta.

Cortar el exterio
4A. Saque la Puerta para mascotas de la pared. Pliegue 

el Localizador del punto central.

4B. Deslice la pieza plegada en la parte posterior del lado 
A, tal como aparece en la figura.

4C. Vuelva a colocar en la pared el lado A de la Puerta 
para mascotas y sujete temporal mente la unidad con 
los tornillos para tablarroca.

4D. Levante la portezuela y 
presione el Localizador del 
punto central hasta que 
toque la pared exterior. 
Asegúrese de que todas 
las aletas plegadas estén a 
ras al interior del túnel y de 
no haber presionado por 
completo el Localizador del 
punto central hasta sacarlo 
de la puerta para 
mascotas. Marque los 
agujeros del Localizador 
del punto central.

4E. Saque la Puerta para mascotas de la pared interior. Perfore 
los agujeros marcados con una broca de 8 mm (5⁄16”). Procure 
mantener estos agujeros lo más rectos que sea posible.

Consejo útil: Utilice ambas manos para mantener el taladro 
firme y derecho en un ángulo de 90°.

3C

3D

Paso 4 

4A

4B

4C 4D

4E
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4F. Ahora ya puede trabajar por el lado de la pared  
exterior. Alinee los tres agujeros de la plantilla con los 
tres agujeros que acaba de perforar. Verifique que la 
plantilla esté recta y sujétela con cinta adhesiva.

4G. Perfore las cuatro esquinas del agujero rectangular 
con una broca de 8 mm (5⁄16”).

Consejo útil: Utilice ambas manos para mantener el 
taladro firme y derecho en un ángulo de 90°.

4H. Corte cuidadosamente el agujero con una sierra 
caladora u otra herramienta de corte adecuada. Corte por  
la línea.

Consejo útil: Utilice ambas manos para mantener la sierra firme 
y derecha a un ángulo de 90° y así cortar lentamente.

Consejo útil: Si va a atravesar un revestimiento de vinilo, es 
mejor marcar y cortar cuidadosamente el revestimiento antes 
de cortar la madera contrachapada.

4I. 
Instalar

Verificar Verifique el calce con el lado B de la Puerta 
para mascotas. Si queda apretada, no la ajuste a la 
fuerza. Si el agujero es muy pequeño, simplemente 
saque la Puerta para mascotas y vuelva a cortar o lime 
un poco los bordes para agrandar el agujero. No corte 
más de 3,2 mm (⅛”) respecto del corte anterior. Una 
vez que la Puerta para mascotas calce correctamente 
en el agujero, ajústela para asegurarse de que la unidad 
quede recta.

8 mm

4F

4G

4H

4I
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Instalar y sujetar el interior
Instalación del soporte opcional:
5A. Opcional:  Mida desde el interior de la pared externa hasta 

el interior de la pared interna, tal como aparece en la figura. 
Corte un trozo de madera de 2X4 del largo medido, asegúrese 
de que el corte sea recto. Limpie los escombros que hayan 
quedado al interior de la pared donde se ubicará el soporte.

5B. Opcional:  Coloque el soporte dentro de la pared de manera 
que la parte superior de éste quede a ras con la parte inferior 
de los cortes. Utilice 2 tornillos de tablaroca (proporcionados) 
o 2 tornillos de madera (no proporcionados) para ajustar la 
parte interior del soporte como se muestra. Revise 
nuevamente para asegurarse de que el soporte quede a ras 
con la parte inferior de los cortes.

Asegúrese de que el soporte se ajuste 
perfectamente y que no quede muy largo o muy 
corto. En cualquiera de estos casos, puede 
dañar la pared.

5C. Opcional:  Utilice 2 tornillos de tablaroca (proporcionados) o 2 
tornillos de madera (no proporcionados) para ajustar la parte 
exterior del soporte.

Si va a colocar tornillos en un revestimiento de 
vinilo, posiblemente deba perforar un agujero en 
el revestimiento que sea un poco más grande 
que las cabezas de los tornillos. De esta forma 
podrá ajustar los tornillos hasta que queden a 
ras con la madera contrachapada y no doblen el 
revestimiento de vinilo.

5D. Utilice los agujeros que dejaron los tornillos para tablarroca en 
el lado A de la Puerta para mascotas como agujeros guía, y 
perfore un agujero de 13 mm (½”) para los pernos acodados.

5E. Instale los pernos acodados en el lado A de la Puerta 
para mascotas, tal como aparece en la figura.

5F. Vuelva a colocar en el agujero el lado A de la Puerta 
para mascotas y ajuste los pernos. Procure no ajustar 
demasiado. 

Consejo útil: Posiblemente deba insertar el perno 
acodado en el agujero. En ocasiones deberá dejar el 
tornillo afuera, de manera que el perno acodado quede 
sujeto mientras ajusta el tornillo hasta que el perno 
acodado esté lo suficientemente apretado para que se 
sostenga solo, mientras termina de ajustar.

Paso 5 

Opcional

Opcional

5A

5B

Opcional5C

13 mm

5D

5E

5F
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Instalar y sujetar el exterior
6A. Ahora ya puede trabajar por el lado de la pared exterior. 

Con el lado B en posición, marque la ubicación de los 
cuatro agujeros para los pernos acodados. Saque el 
lado B de la Puerta para mascotas. 

6B. Perfore las ubicaciones marcadas con una broca de 13 
mm (½”). 

6C. Instale los pernos acodados en el lado B. Deslice el 
lado B de la Puerta para mascotas en el lado A que ya 
está instalado por el interior. La unidad se deslizará y se 
juntará de la misma forma que en el paquete.

Instalar

Verificar Revise que la unidad esté ajustada perfectamente 
y que no tenga rendijas por donde se pueda filtrar el aire o 
el agua. Ajuste nuevamente la unidad o utilice espuma de 
celdas cerradas y/o sellador de silicona en estas áreas.

Consejo útil: Si va a realizar la instalación en una aplicación 
con revestimiento de vinilo, posiblemente desee colocar 
espuma de celdas cerradas y/o sellador de silicona entre el 
reborde de la Puerta para mascotas y el revestimiento.

Adiestre a su mascota
7A. Acerque a su mascota a la Puerta para mascotas. Sujete 

temporalmente con cinta adhesiva ambas portezuelas e intente 
hacer que su mascota pase por la abertura. Si su mascota no 
quiere pasar por la puerta, no la obligue a hacerlo; simplemente 
espere a que pase por sí sola.

Consejo útil: En ocasiones le será de ayuda que usted se quede 
de un lado de la puerta y su mascota del otro lado. Puede tratar 
de persuadir a su mascota para que pase por la puerta usando 
algo de comida o un premio.

Paso 6 

6A

6B

6C

Paso 7 

7A
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Batientes de repuesto
Reemplazo y ajuste
Cuando se producen cambios extremos en condiciones climáticas, los batientes de vinilo 
pueden contraerse en los meses fríos y estirarse en los meses más cálidos. Reemplácelos o 
ajústelos con facilidad para asegurarse su ajuste perfecto pese a los cambios de temporada.

Para volver a colocarlos: Quite 
los tornillos del marco de la puerta 
para mascotas.

Retire la varilla y el 
batiente.

Coloque un nuevo batiente 
de vinilo y ubíquelo en las 
posiciones horizontal y vertical 
correctas del marco de la 
puerta. Reemplace la varilla 
existente y apriete los tornillos.

Para ajustar: Afloje ligeramente 
los tornillos del marco de la 
puerta para mascotas.

Mueva ligeramente la 
varilla para separarla del 
batiente.

Ajuste el batiente en las 
posiciones horizontal y vertical 
del marco de la puerta. Lleve 
la varilla hacia el batiente y 
apriete los tornillos.

Partes y accesorios de reemplazo
Para comprar piezas de repuesto para su equipo Wall Entry Aluminum Pet Door™ de PetSafe®, 
comuníquese con nuestro Centro de atención al cliente al 1-800-732-2677 o visite nuestro 
sitio web en www.petsafe.net.

Componente Número de pieza de reemplazo

Puerta vaivén pequeña de reemplazo PAC11-11037

Puerta vaivén mediana de reemplazo PAC11-11038

Puerta vaivén grande de reemplazo PAC11-11039

Panel de cierre pequeño MPA00-12831

Panel de cierre mediano MPA00-12832

Panel de cierre grande MPA00-12833

Túnel accesorio para gatera pequeña MPA00-15039

Túnel accesorio para gatera mediana MPA00-15040

Túnel accesorio para gatera grande MPA00-15041

Kit de piezas de instalación MPA00-12641



Términos y condiciones de uso y limitación de 
responsabilidad
1. Términos de uso  

Este producto se le ofrece a condición de que acepte, sin modificaciones, los siguientes términos, 
condiciones y avisos. El uso de este producto implica la aceptación de la totalidad de tales 
términos, condiciones y avisos. 

2. Uso adecuado  
Este producto está diseñado para utilizarse con mascotas que se deseen adiestrar. Según el 
temperamento de la mascota, es posible que éste no sea el producto más adecuado a su caso. 
Si tiene dudas de que este producto sea adecuado para su mascota, consulte a su veterinario, un 
adiestrador calificado o bien. El uso apropiado incluye la lectura de todas las Instrucciones de uso 
y el Manual de adiestramiento entregados con el producto y todas las Precauciones específicas.

3. Uso ilegal o prohibido  
Este Producto está diseñado para utilizar solo con mascotas. Este dispositivo de adiestramiento 
para mascotas no tiene como propósito herir, lesionar o provocar. El uso de este producto de 
forma diferente a la indicada podría resultar en incumplimiento de las leyes federales, estatales o 
locales.

4. Limitación de responsabilidad  
En ningún caso, Radio Systems® Corporation se hará responsable por daños directos, indirectos, 
punitivos, secundarios, especiales o derivados, o por ningún tipo de daño que de cualquier manera 
surja o esté relacionado con el uso o abuso de este producto. El comprador asume todos los 
riesgos y responsabilidades por el uso de este Producto.

5. Modificación de los términos y condiciones  
Radio Systems® Corporation se reserva el derecho a modificar los términos, las condiciones y los 
avisos según los cuales se ofrece este Producto.

Centro internacional de atención al cliente
Estados Unidos y Canadá - Tel.: 800-732-2677
Lunes a viernes, 8 a. m. a 8 p. m. / Sábado, 9 a. m. a 5 p. m.
Australia - Tel.: 1800 786 608
Lunes a viernes, 8:30 a. m. a 5 p. m.
Nueva Zelanda - Tel.: 0800 543 054
Lunes a viernes, 10:30 a. m. a 7 p. m.

Garantía
Garantía limitada intransferible por un año
El fabricante de este producto ofrece una garantía limitada. Los detalles completos de la 
garantía correspondiente a este producto, así como sus términos y condiciones, pueden 
encontrarse en www.petsafe.net.

Radio Systems® Corporation
10427 PetSafe Way
Knoxville, TN 37932

1-800-732-2677
www.petsafe.net

400-808-11/4
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